ORDINANCE NO. 66

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING INTO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT, LOUISIANA. THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY, TO WIT:

Highway 145 and it's right-of-way beginning at the corporate limits of the Village of Choudrant at the South right-of-way line of Interstate 20 thence North for an approximate distance of 12,965 to and including the intersection Highway 145 and Ambrose Road then North/Northwest from said intersection for a distance of 1908 feet on Ambrose Road including Ambrose Road and it's right-of-way to point of ending.

WHEREAS, a petition was received by the Mayor and Board requesting the annexation into the corporate limits of the Village of Choudrant, Louisiana, of the hereinafter described property;

WHEREAS, the Lincoln Parish Assessor and the Lincoln Parish Voters certified that said petition was signed by the requisite number of property owners and registered voters; and

WHEREAS, due notice of the receipt of the petition was given by R.S. 33:172, and no request was made by anyone for a hearing therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT, LOUISIANA, IN REGULAR SESSION CONVENED:

Section 1. The following described property is hereby annexed into the corporate limits of the Village of Choudrant, Louisiana, to-wit:

Highway 145 and it's right-of-way beginning at the corporate limits of the Village of Choudrant at the South right-of-way line of Interstate 20 thence North for an approximate distance of 12,965 to and including the intersection Highway 145 and Ambrose Road then North/Northwest from said intersection for a distance of 1908 feet on Ambrose Road including Ambrose Road and it's right-of-way to point of ending.

Section 2. The property hereby annexed shall be zoned OL, Open Land and be subject to the Village of Choudrant Zoning Regulation Ordinances accordingly.

Section 3. Said ordinance having been introduced on June 4, 2001, by Hogan, Notice of Public Hearing been published on June 5,2001, said Public Hearing having been held, the title having been read, the Ordinance was introduced on motion by <u>Hogan</u>, seconded by <u>Wayne Brooks</u>, to adopt the ordinance, a roll call vote was taken and the following result was had:

YEAS: Aswell, Brooks, Hogan

NAYS:

ABSENT:

Whereupon, the presiding officer declared the above Ordinance duly adopted on July 7,2001.

ATTEST:

-S-WAYNE BROOKS-CLERK

-S-BILL SANDERSON – MAYOR

I certify, that the above Ordinance was presented to the Mayor by me, on July 7, 2001.

-S-WAYNE BROOKS-CLERK